FG4_MANUAL-en_R1(2010-10-28) Translation of the original (assembly) instructions
(Assembly) Instructions
Incremental Encoder FG 4
Read the (assembly) instructions prior to
assembly, starting installation and handling!
Use for future using!
English
Incremental Encoder FG 4

Incremental Encoder FG 4
12
3.3 Type code
    FG   H   J   4   K  -  500   G  -  90   G  -  N   G  -  2F  -  S  -  J   /20P   +
isolated bearing
incremental encoder type
only for hollow shaft
Bore Ø 12 – Ø 25
drive shaft connection
P: feather key
K: clamp
Anschlusstechnik
2x connection = redundant encoder
e. G. KK: 2x terminal box*
K/KK: terminal box
S/SS: Harting plug
R/RR: Burndy plug
C/CC: 2 m connection cable
L/LL: LWL-technics
Pulses per revolution
Inverted output signals
90 channel
Marker pulse
2F: Option 2F
4F: Option 4F
B:   Option B
B2: Option B2
S:  Option S
L2: Option L2
V:  Option V
J:  Option J
*Standard
Combination
with follow-on
unit
J: can be combined with V
Incremental Encoder FG 4
13
4 Transport, packaging and storage
4.1 Safety instructions for transport
CAUTION!
Improper transport can cause property damage!
Comply with the symbols and warnings on the packaging.
 Handle with care
 Protect from moisture
 Protect from heat over 40°C and direct sunlight
4.2 Incoming goods inspection
Check delivery immediately upon receipt for completeness and possible transport damage.
Inform the forwarder directly on receipt of the goods about existing transport damages (prepare
pictures for evidence).
4.3 Packaging / disposal
The packaging is not taken back and must be disposed of in accordance with the respective statutory
regulations and local guidelines.
4.4 Storage of packages (devices)
Protect from moisture
Keep packed goods dry and protected against moisture.
Protect from heat
Protect packaged goods from heat over 40°C and direct sunlight.
If stored for longer periods (> 6 months) we recommend sealing the devices in foil, possibly with a
desiccant.
Attention:
Turn encoder shafts every 6 months to prevent a possible hardening of the grease-
filling of the ball bearings.
Incremental Encoder FG 4
14
5 Installation and commissioning
5.1 Safety instructions
Personnel
Only trained, specialized personnel should perform installation and commissioning work.
Observe safety instructions of chapter 2 before starting any tasks (installation/testing)
5.2 Mounting of the encoder
Mounting and disassembly by means of a hammer or similar tools is not permitted (warranty void).
  Always grease the shaft slightly before mounting.